

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**Civil Appeal No(s). 6938/2011****THE STATE OF NAGALAND & ANR.****Appellant(s)****VERSUS****V. MARIA YANTHAN . & ORS.****Respondent(s)****WITH****C.A. No. 6940/2011 (XIV-A)****C.A. No. 6941/2011 (XIV-A)****C.A. No. 6939/2011 (XIV-A)****Date : 22-11-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.****CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI**
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN**Amicus Curiae** Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.
Assisted by Ms. Japneet Kaur, Adv.**For Appellant(s)** Mr. K N Balgopal, Advocate General, Nagaland
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.Mr. L. C. Agrawala, AOR
Mr. Pankaj Agarwal, Adv.**For Respondent(s)** Mr. Rajesh Singh, AOR**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following**
O R D E R

We have heard Sh. Nidhesh Gupta, leaned senior counsel and Amicus Curiae, assisted by Mr. R. Nedumaran and Ms. Japneet Kaur, learned counsel at considerable length.

While we were reserving the case for Judgment, modification of the stay order 23.04.2010 by an order dated 09.08.2011 has been brought to our notice. In view of the said order, information is required to be furnished about Respondent No. 1 whether he has been extended the benefit of the order impugned and granted consequential benefits over and above Respondent Nos. 2 and 7.

The aforesaid fact be clarified by filing an affidavit by the State Government. Let the needful be done within two weeks.

Re-list for directions on 11.12.2023.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER